

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 20065 OF 2021

Between:

Smt. Kommineni Sirisha, W/o. Kommineni China Koteswara Rao,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Kothagudem, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
3. The Special Tribunal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem (Collector's Office), Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
5. The Tahsildar, Pinapaka, Pinapaka Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
6. Pakalapati Sivababu, S/o. Purnachandra Rao, Resident of Janampeta Village, Pinapaka Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the order of The Special Tribunal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem (Collector's Office), Kothagudem, 3rd respondent herein, in Special Tribunal Case No. 119 of 2021 dated 19-06-2021 as illegal, arbitrary and against to provisions of Telangana Right to Pattadar Pass Books Act. 1971;

IA NO: 1 OF 2021:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend operation of order of The Special Tribunal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem (Collector's Office), Kothagudem, 3rd respondent herein, in Special Tribunal Case No. 119 of 2021 dated 19-06-2021, pending disposal of WP. No. 20065 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the order of the High Court dated 06-09-2021, 20-09-2021, 05-10-2021, 25.10.2021 & 16-11-2021 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R.R.Kalyan, Advocate for the Petitioner and the GP for Revenue, for the Respondents No.1 to 5, and of Sri N.Mukunda Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order passed by this court earlier stands extended by one week.

SD/- **K ONESIM**
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
2. one CC to Sri R.R.Kalyan, Advocate (OPUC)
3. one Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

AAR.J

DATED: 06/12/2021

WP.NO.20065 OF 2021

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

